Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14.23 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: 1L0430700
Case Number: 2017-00013775
Case
Case Number:  2017-00013775 Incident Type: Suicidal Subject
Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From: 08/25/2017 22:22
Highland Park, 1. 60035 Occurred Thru:  08/25/2017 22:22
Reporting Officer ID: 146 - Eidridge Bisposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date: = 08/25/2017 22:22 Friday
Offenses
No. - Group/ORI Crime Code Statute Description Counts
Subjects
Type No. Address P Race Sex DOB/Age
Involved in 1 White Female
Incident .
24
Involved in 2 - White Female (IR
Incident
21
Involved in 3 -
Incident
Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age
Property
Date Code Type Make Model Description Tag No. ltem No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: jeldridge, Case Narrative

On 08/25/17 at approximately 2222 hours I, Officer Eldridge, was dispatched to Bob's Pantry, 55 St. Johns Ave, for a report of a
suicidal subject. On scene I met with the complainant, ho stated her friend,Fwas making suicidal
statements for the past two hours while at the Ravinia concert. {alec— stated that she wanted to jump in front of a
car or a train to kill hersel" @Il explained that\GEEE was in the ER the night prior for making suicidal statemen¢s SRR

stated W was dating her brother, but they recently broke up andGIR was very upset about it.
Next, I attempted to speak with"GiiiJiyvhe was crying hysterically NGEESJIR appeared to be intoxicated and admitted to being

drunk. QSR stated she had recently broken up with her boyfriend and was sad \QEEEER did not make any suicidal statements
to me. She agreed to go to the hospital voluntarily for a psych evaluation. She was transported to HPER by HPFD.

I noﬁmeother,‘. of her daughter's whereabouts via TX. stated she would be en route to the ER from their

home in . Clear and Present Danger Form completed and faxed.
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Supp Documents

lllinois State Police -, v # 17- 13795
Person Determined to Pose a Clear and Present Danger ©& I/

a/n(, 14é€

2

It is the duty of law enfagcementofficials and school administrator to report to the Department of State Police when a,
student or other person is determined to pose a clear and present danger to themselves, or to others, within 24 hours

of the determination, 20 Il. Admin. Code 1230.120, %

This form must be completed in its entirety by the law enforcement official, principal, chief administrative officer, or
thelr desigriee making the determination. Clear and present danger reporting shall be used by the Department of
State Police to identify persons wha, If granted access to a firearm or firearm ammunition, pose an actual, imminent
threat of substantial bodily harm to themselves or another person(s) that is articulable and significant or who will

likely act in a manner dangerous to public interest.

Completed forms and attachments should be faxed to the lllinois State Police, Firearm Services Bureau at 217/782-9139.
For questions or to confirm receipt of a fax, please call the Firearms Services Bureau, Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m to
5-00 p-m. at 217/782-3700. For assistance from the Firearms Services Bureau beyond normal business hours, contact the
Statewide Terrorism and Intelligence Center at 877/455-7842. If Immediate police assistance Is required, contact

your local law enforcement agency or call 911.

REPORTING OFFICIAL

Name of Reporting Official:
James Eldridge
Title of Reporting Official:
Officer #146
Name of Law Enforcement Agency / School: Address:
Highland Park Police 1677 Old Deerfield Rd
Contact Information: 847-432-7730 847-433-0180

Phone Fuax

jeldridge@cityhpil.com

Email

Signature of % /4G ?3}?; ;,4?(@ 149

INDIVIDUAL POSING A CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER
Individual's N

CH Date of Birth:
Nina M. Clevinger

Individuals Home Address: Individual's Campus Address (if applicable):

Individual's Parents or Guardians Names (if applicable):

Individual's Contact Phone Number(s):

ISP 2-649 (1/14)
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Hlinois State Police Page 2

Person Determined to Pose a Clear and Present Danger ,H, ;r]'_ 27 ye
oF f25 /1

Ve s e
Provide a detailed narrative of the facts supporting the determination of "Clear and Present Danger.” Inﬁudefspeciﬁc
behaviors witnessed and statements made. Also include dates and times as well as any witnesses to the specific
behaviors or statements. Any attachments or supporting documentation must be referenced in the, narrative and
submitted with this form,

The reporting official certifies thatm___ poses a clear and present danger In that they
: DU S PITS! 01, Last Name

demonstrate threatening physical or verbal behavior, such as violent, suicidal, or assaultive threats, actions, or other
behaviors, as determined by a school administrator or law enforcement offigial. (430 US 65/1-1)

On 0B/25/17 at approximately 2222 hours |, Officer Eldridge, was dispatched to Bob's Pantry, 55 St.
Johns Ave, for a report of a suicidal subject. On scene | met with the complainant,

who stated her friend, was making suicidal statements for the past two hours while at
the Ravinia concert: stated that she wanted to jump in front of a car or a train
to kill herself. as in the ER the night prior for making suicidal
statements. as dating her brother, but they recently broke up an

was very upset about it.

Next, | attempted to speak with i Rho was crying hysterically.-appeared to be
intoxicated and admitted to being drunk! tated she had recently broken up with her
boyfriend and was sad. did not make any suicidal statements to rme. She agreed to go to

the hospital voluntarily for a psych evaluation. She was transported to HPER by HPFD.

| notified (R mother W of her daughter's whereabouts via TX \Jillstated she would be
en route to the ER from their home in lear and Present Danger Form completed and faxed.

DETERMINATION OF CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER

.‘-;

Date:

4 1 8 240 17

Signature of Reporting Offi

Notice: The Department e the final determination regarding whether a clear and present danger exists for
purposes of revoking a FOID card pursuant to Section 8(f) of the Act. The Department shall maintain a record of those
persons who are determined to present a clear and present danger for the purpose of denying or revoking a FOID card
pursuant to Section 8(f) of the Act but shall not maintain a record of those persons who are not determined fo present a

clear and present danger for such purposes.
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. Fax Call Report HP LaserJet 500 color MFP M575

Page 1
A M-13775
Fax Header Information . F 535— Zz? .
Publ{c Safety Dispatch North
8474330180 % g 1%
Aug/26/2017 01:21:06 j
Job  Date/Time Type Identification Duration Pages Result
5815 AUg/2B/2017 01:20:00 Send 12177829139 1:04 Success '
‘E ®
% .
Y "
3 i+ |
L. % Y

Augi26/2017 01:21:08 English (United States)
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2177824257

ISP Firearms Services Bureau ) 03:18:31 pm.  09-01-2017 111

/5775
i’

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 7/ ﬁ//

Division of Administration

Bruce Rauner Firearms Services Bureau Leo P. Schmitz
QGovernor Director
Springfield, Illinois 62703

TELECOPY COVER SHEET

Deliver To Highland Park Pd - ATTENTION RECORDS

Fax Number: 847-432-7706

From: Tpr Kasey Stinebaker #6177, email= kasey_ stinebaker@isp.state.il us
Fax Number: (217) 782-9139/4257

Telephone Number: 217/782-5067

Material Being Sent: Full Incident Report

Number of Pages: Date:  9/1/17 (including cover page)

Please fax or email full incident report on Incident occurred on or

around 8/25/17.  Please call if you have any questions.  Thanks very much.

This communicaton is provided by the ILLINOIS STATE POUICE and is intended anly for use of the individual or enlity (o which it is addressed,
Urauthorized disclosure or dissemination may be prohibited by state or federal statutes.  ({you have received this commumication in error, please callus

immediately at 217/782-7677 or217/782-4155.




Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:25 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: 1L0490700
Case Number: 2016-00020447
Case
Case Number:  2016-00020447 Incident Type: Tobacco Viclations

Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From:  11/29/20186 16:50
Highland Park, IL 60035 Occurred Thru:  11/29/2016 16:51
Reporting Officer ID: 133 - Bodden Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date: ~ 11/29/2016 18:53 Tuesday

Offenses
No. Group/ORI Crime Code Statute Description Counts

1 1L0480700 1715 125.007(A) Sale of tobacco products to minors 1
Subjects
Type No. Name Address Phone Race Sex DOB/Age

Arrestes T_Phillips, Joshua G 1311 N HOOD AV Ny V- Male

Chicago, IL 60060
Business 1 Bobs Pantry and Deli 55 ST JOHNS AVE (847)432-3354 White
Highland Park, IL 60035

Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age

10375 A Phillips, Joshua G 55 ST JOHNS AVE Highland 11/29/2016 18:53 Summeoened/Cited/Notified 54

Park, IL 60035
Property
Date Code Type Make Model Description Tag No. ltem No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Mode! Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: bbodden, Case Narrative

On November 29, 2016, I Detective Bodden conducted tobacco compliance checks using a 16 year old female agent, see Highland Park
case #16-20441J for operational guidelines followed during the checks of licensed tobacco retailers.

At approximately 6:51pm, the agent successfully purchased a pack of Newport cigarettes from Bob's Pantry located at 55 St Johns
Ave. I witnessed the transaction, and observed the store clerk, later identified as Joshua Phillips, take the agent’s vertically printed
State of Nllinois Drivers License before the sale and appear to examine it. Mr Phillips proceeded to complete the sale of the cigarettes.
I walked out behind the agent, retrieved the change from the transaction and the pack of cigarettes and proceeded back into the store.
The agent obtained a receipt from the transaction and the agent had recorded the $20 dollar bill in her possession in the event she was

sold tobacco and no other funds pursuant to operational directives.

1 announced my office to Mr Phillips and advised him that he had sold to a person under the age of 18. He stated that he looked at the
Identification and thought that she was of age. There was a Tobacco sign posted behind the counter.

Mr Phillips retrieved the marked $20 dollar bill from his register and returned it to me. Inotified Dispatch of the incident and
obtained the report number.

Mr Phillips was cited for Sale of tobacco to a minor, Highland Park Municipal Code 125.007(A), citation #018308, to appear in
Administrative Court on December 15, 2016 at 1:30 pm,

A picture of the cigarettes was entered into digital evidence.
Mr Phillips has no prior sales of alcohol or tobacco to underage/ minors. ,
Prior Violations at Bob's Pantry

#2010-03227 - March 19, 2010
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Supplemental Documents

: d‘b:’ld—{‘-{‘\
VIOLATION NOTICE : CITY OF MICRUAND PARK [LLINOIS ADWINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM. CJTY CODE, CHAPTER 18, THIS WOLATION NOTICE IS ISSUED IN

THE NAME OF THE CITY OF MIGHLAN PAAIK, ILLINGIS, 3% THE UNDERSIGNED COOE OFFICER AN AGAINST THE DEFENUANT NAWED BELOW, FOR THE REASONS
STATED BELTW, e

DEFENDANT {LAST] __IFIRST) [
PHILL.AS JOS Hhoa & *

ADORESS / SUITE § / APT. # HIGHLAND FARY, 1. TP

131 1y YHean AL CavCats YL oL,

FHI
gmvlols WEEN) MONTH . DAY YEAR APFROL, FITHE CITY OF HGHLAND =T
1—:'6. [ Ty l‘.. i g' L POUNTY OF LAXE, AND STATE OF ILLINOR

{OCATION OF VIOLATION [ADDRESS) SITUATED WATHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF

< St To PR ) THECITY OF FIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS
NATURE OF VIGLATICN . - CORE AD SECTION

o, O Todfceo  Cusalsts Th My 12 =2lD!

FUTHER DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION ;IF APPLUICABLE)

SoRTET Savy  Paae of CbAeTES  To VMo wga
s Do Gl s es
SIGNATURE OF CODE OFFICER +3TY
DEPARTMENT ?ﬁi-!t.—:

THE COBE DEFICER $TATES THAT HELIR SHE 1A% AT AND REASONABLE GROUNDS Y0t BELIEVE ANG DOLS ALY THAT THE
DEFENEANT COLUAITTED THE VIDLATION STATSD ABCVE ANDTHAT A EOPY OF THIS VIGLATION NOTICE WAS ™ € L fmtSVED ON THE
DEFENDANT, [] SERVED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, [] POSTED ON THE PROPERTY, OR [] SERVED BY LEAVING A COPY WITH THE
DEFENDANT'S AGINT Rt Eain

o O s i O oy S
oF _MS=aat vew 15 a_ ot SN amnl D

COMPLAINT NQ. |

He 018308 © .

WARNING: FAILURE TO APPEAR AT A
SCHEDULED HEARING MAY RESULT

IN A DETERMINATION GF LIABILITY F
AND A CNAL JUDGEMENT ENTERED | { . f ]'}E

AGAINST YOU.
APFEARANCE‘H_EQUIRED A
ADMNISTRATIVE HEARING
MONTH DATE YEAR TIME

(W SIS B e T o TR

HELD AT HIGHLAND PARK CITY HALL
1707 ST. JOHNS AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60035

BUSINESS NAME:

ADDRESS: -

FPHONE:

OFFICER / INSPECTOR ’

STAR# AND DEPT. - .

HEARING OFFICER'S CO
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Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:27 PD Highiand Park
Login ID: liapaglia ORI Number: 1L0420700
Case Number: 2015-00017958
Case
Case Number:  2015-00017958 Incident Type: Sale Alcohol to Minor
Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From; 10/07/2015 13:25
Hightand Park, IL 60035 Occurred Thru:  10/07/2015 13:31
Reporting Officer ID: 98 - Neuman Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date:  10/07/2015 13:30 Wednesday
Offenses
No. Group/ORI Crime Code Statute Description Counts
1 1L0490700 2210 119.525 Sales of liquor to minors 1
Subjects
Type No. Name Address Phone Race Sex DOB/Age
Arresiee 1 Martinez, Megdelina 732 BROADVIEW AVE i Y
Highland Park, IL. 60035 68
Business 1 Bob's Pantry 55 ST JOHNS AVE {847)432-3354
Hightand Park, IL 60035
Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age
5252 A Martinez, Megdelina 55 ST JOHNS AVE Highland 10/07/2015 13:31 Summoned/Cited/Notified 68
Park, IL 60035
Property
Date Code Type Make Model Description Tag No. ltem No.
10/09/2015 Involved In Incident  General Property 12 ounce boftle of Mikes Hard Lemonade
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: bbodden, Case Narrative

On October 7, 2015 I Detective Bodden and Detective Rash conducted Alcohol Compliance checks with a 19 year old male agent. See
report #15-17954 outlines operational guidelines followed during the checks.

At approximately 1:25 pm the agent entered the front entrance of Bob's Pantry. The location is a current liquor license holder and
sells alcohol in the self serve area that has both alcoholic and non alcoholic beverages. We visually monitored the agent during the

transaction.

The agent exited the front doors carrying one 12 ounce bottle of Mikes Hard Lemonade and provided me with the change from the
transaction.

The agent relayed that the female clerk checked his vertically issued State Identification card and appeared to have a difficult time
calculating his date of birth.

1 entered the business, identified myself to the clerk, who was later identified as Megdelina Martinez, who sold the alcohol to the agent.

Megdelina admitted to selling the agent the bottle of alcohol and checking the State identification. She stated that the Identification
Card did have a date of birth of 1996 on it and that she had a hard time calculating the date of birth.

Megdelina was issued an Administrative Citation (#017442) for Sale of Alcohol to a Minor and is scheduled to appear in Admin Court
on November 19, 2015 at 1:30 pm.

1 photographed the change from the marked $10.00 bill, and the bottle of alcohel and entered the photos inte digital evidence.
Megdelina retrieved the marked $10.00 use bill from the register after I returned the change.

Bob's Pantry had the following Liquor Violations:
January 5, 2012 - #12-00215 - Sales of Liquor to a Minor

October 4, 2013 - #13-12365 - Sales of Liquor to a Minor

OfficerID: bbodden, Case Narrative

On December 7, 2015 Detective Hernandez delivered Liquor Commission Hearing notice to Magdalena Martinez at Bob's Pantry,
located at 55 St Johns Ave. Proof of service was returned to Rob Sabo.

Later in the evening, I spoke with Owner, Bob Crimo and he informed me that he received the hearing notice.

Nothing further.

OfficerID: bbodden, Case Narrative

On December 14, 2015 I appeared in front of the Highland Park Liquor Contrel Commission for Bob's Pantry.

Bob's Pantry was ordered a 6 month liquor license revocation for the sales of alcohol on premises. Liquor is to be removed from the
shelves and not visible to the public. Coolers that housed alcohol are to be secured at all times. If Bob's Pantry paid outstanding fines
from prior violations within 90 days the Liquor License would be revoked for 3 months (90 days).

If another violation occurred within one year, the Liquor License will be permanenily revoked.

Nothing further.
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OfficerID: sneuman, Case Narrative

Friday January 15, 2015:

On the above listed date at approximately 3:00 PM, Det. Neuman and Det. Gallagher did an unannounced alcohol compliance check
at Bob's Pantry (55 St. John’s Ave, Highland Park). No alcoholic beverages were displayed for sale. A hand written sign was displayed
on the refrigerator case explaining why there was no alcohol available. The note stated the following: “Due to a failed compliance
check by our beloved Police Dept., We have been “Suspended” from selling beer & wine until March 15th, 2016. Please accept our

deepest apologies during this time of mourning. Thank you in advance for understanding BoB”.

Det. Neuman took a picture of the sign and submitted as an attachment with this supplemental case report.

Nothing further at this time.
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Supplemental Documents
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VIOLATION NOTICE : OTY OF AR, ILLINOK M, CITY COOE, CHAFTER 38 THIS VIOLATION NOTKE 15 IS5UED tH

MGHLANG
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STATED BELOW,
DEFENDANT {LAST) ST ™
_Hfenier MELOEL 138 #
Anmesﬂmuun HGHLAND PARK L &7
2. Bappoens Leon8S

IO |

S PR

ik THE CITY OF HIGHLAND BRii, ILIINGHS

ON- | WRER) MONTH Ty API'RQ!, L 1M THE CITY OF HIGHLANT PARK
! ! § E CUNTY OF LARE AMD STATE OF ILLINGIS

SITUATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF

FUTHEA DESCRIFTION OF VIALATION (F AFPLICAGLE)

i S ST, j‘cfﬁ—% A

¢ FATURE OF V:OLATION CGOEANDEECTION

| = OF N S e NF.528CA D)
i

\

Ao <pecm AGBEST Lwnst 24 upna

122 Bone of  tuues o Lo sagr,

SIGNATURE OF CODE OFFICER -|3"{

DEPARTMENT ?Oi-a.c...

.

ANERICAN N SOLLTONE PR

THE CCLRE OFFICER STATES THAT WIE O SHEHAS JUST AND REASONABLE GROUNDS T8 BELILVE AND DOES BELIEVE THAT THE
DEFENDIANT COMMITTED THE VIGLAYION STATED ABSVE AND THAT A COPY OF THIA VIOLATION NOTHEWAS ERVED ON THE
DEFENDANT, [ SEAVED AVCERTIFED MAN, [ POSIED OM THE PROPERTY.OR [ SERVED 5Y LEAVING A COPY WITH THE

| DEFENDANT'S AGENTOH EMPLOVEE:
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COMPLAINT NO.

HP 017442

WARNING: FAILURE TO APPEAR AT A
SCHEDULED HEARING MAY RESULT
IN A DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY
AND A CIViL JUDGEMENT ENTERED
AGAINST YOU,
APPEARANCE REQUIRED AT

4 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

MONTH DATE  YEAR  TIME
1y 17 IS 1iZopm

HELD AT HIGHLAND PARK CITY HALL
1707 STJOHNS AVENUE
HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60035

BUSINESS NAME:

ADDRESS:

PHONE:

QFFICER / INSPECTOR

STAR # AND DEPT,

HFEARING OFFICFR'S COPY
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Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:36 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: 1L.0490700
Case Number: 2013-00010861
Case
Case Number:  2013-00010861 Incident Type: Assist Fire
Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From: 08/30/2013 23:05
Highiand Park, IL 60035 Occurred Thru:  08/30/2013 23:06
Reporting Officer ID: 145 - Foley Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date:  08/30/2013 23:06 Friday
Offenses
No. Group/ORI Crime Code Statute - Description _Counts
Subjects
Type No. Name Address Phone Race Sex DOB/Age
Victim 1 White Male R
62
Witness ] i Female QNN
61
Witness o White Female IEGN
67
Witness 5 gy, Gantel W — White Male N
70
Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age
Property
Date Code Type _ Make Model Description - Tag No. ltem No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: Cfoley, Narrative

On August 30, 2013, at approximately 2306 hours I was dispatched to Bob's Pantry for the report of a man dewn, unresponsive, not
breathing. I was right around the corner at the time and arrived approximately 1-2 minutes later.

I arrived on scene to find a man (later identified as M/W) face down on the ground in front of the store
with seiiii iistanders around him includin F/W, and their friend<{ D

I had car 94's jump bag with me. The victim was rolled onto his back I assessed the man's responsiveness using a sternal rub and
found him unresponsive to pain. I checked his Carotid pulse and found him pulse less. I did not observe any chest rise, nor did I hear
or feel any air movement coming from the man. I pulled his shirt up to expose his chest. Deerfield Sergeant Mazariegos arrived on
scene from his Ravinia post and began chest compressions while I turned on HPPD AED C94 and attached the pads to his chest (Adult
Pads: Lot #10322-0954 Exp: 2013-09). Once attached, I instructed Sergeant Mazariegos to stop compressions and cleared the patient
making sure no one was touching him while the AED analyzed the rhythm. The AED instructed "Shock Advised". I cleared the patient
again, visually checking to make sure no one was touching him and verbally instructed bystanders to back up. I delivered 1 shock, then
had Scrgeant Mazariegos begin compressions again. At this point HPFD arrived and took over care. HPFD transported the patient to

Highland Park Hospital.

‘ere given public assists to the hospital. I met them in the emergency
waiting room. eport they all had walked from Ravinia after the show to Bob's Pantry to be picked up by Marriott's
courtesy van. While they were waiting -collapsed without any warning beforehand. They stated the only complaint he had
earlier in the night was that his legs felt swollen, but he attributed this to a knee surgery he had one week prior.

ER staff reportaciained consciousness in the ambulanee en-route to the hospital and was being treated by —and

referred to I spoke with@ili+vho had no recollection of the event.

C94's AED was taken .out of service for replacement pads. AED incident report completed and turned in with report.

OfficerID: Jlowman, Narrative Supplement

8/31/13

On this dae at 3:00pm, I downloaded the data from AED #94, Philips FRx, S/N BO9K-01198. I printed the ECG strip and added it to
this case. I also provided the strip to the Highland Park Hospital EMS office per their protocol.
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Supplemental Documents

HIGHLAND PARK POLIGE DEPARTMENT
AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILEATOR

INCIDENT REPORT
A.E.D. UNIT NUMBER: g, INCIDENT #: 13.10861
TIME OF 91 1 CALL (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE): 2305 hours

RANESEPATENT e osesih

NAME OF PERSON THAT DETERMINED UNRESPONSIVENESS/PULSELESSNESS: Of C.
FnIC\ #145
- R f‘ Tar 2

ERMINED .

CAROTID: xx NORE Fgu@ BY /'L’ﬂwb GIM

T

OEHER (DESCRIBE) Unresponsive to Eam stimul® {s:cm‘ﬁl rub), no breathing observed/heard/felt.

AR S o e Ty e e fr;z:'\.e"ﬁfﬂ““'“%-f“’"
L e =

el E_?Q_ﬁg{_ AR S R’%ﬂf'" S ‘g' L’r?“;"

R i

= = ity

INITIAL HEART RHYTHM:

Unknwn

NUMBER OF TIMES PATIENT WAS DEFIBRILLATED: 1

FINAL RHYTHM UPON ARRIVAL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT PARAMEDICS/EMTs: Unknown

PATIENT BREATHING?  YES No [ X

PULSE?  YES No| X

OFFICER/UNIT #: by Ofc. C. Foley #145

SUPERVISOR/UNIT #:

A.E.D. RECORDER READ BY: SCT_J. Lowmsn/ ’ DATE READ: 9’/3// /3
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Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:40 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: IL0420700
Case Number: 2013-00007409
Case
Case Number:  2013-00007409 Incident Type: Assault
Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From: 06/21/2013 06:19
Highland Park, IL 60035 Occurred Thru; 06/21/2013 06:19
Reporting Officer ID: 74 - Flaig Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date:  06/21/2013 06:47 Friday
Offenses
No. Group/ORI Crime Code Statute Description Counts
1 1L0480700 0560 130.001 Assault 1
Subjects
Type No. Name Race Sex DOB/Age
Complainant 1 Miller, Mark H White Male P
Suspect/Offender 1 Weil, Robert A White Male —
65
Witness 1 Kaplan, Robert A —J White Male —
50
Witness 2 Crimo, Paul A 115 PLEASANT AVE U Vhite Male R
Highwood, IL 60040 45
Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age
Property
Date Code Type Make Model Description - _Tag No. ltem No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: Mflaig, Narrative

On 06/21/13 at 6:49a. I was dispatched to the listed location, Bob's Pantry, to speak with listed complainant, Mark Miller, about an
incident that occurred between him and listed person, Robert Weil.

Miller stated that at approx. 6a. he was in the store at the same time as Weil and that he joked with Weil about parking a car in
Weil's driveway for Ravinia. Miller stated Weil then became very upset and began yelling and swearing at him which culminated in
Weil standing with a coffee pot in his hand with coffee in it and stating he was going to throw the coffee on him. Weil then left the
store.

Miller stated he talked to a friend of his who suggested he call police so approx. 49 minutes later he did so and related the above
events. Miller stated his relationship with Weil is only that they are patrons of the same coffee shop and have never had any social
interaction other than at the business.

I asked Miller if he wished to sign complaints against Weil and after much consideration stated he did. I then went to my car and
retrieved a written statement form and returned to the store at which time Miller stated he does a lot of business with people in town
and asked if his name would be in the paper and I stated the incident is public record and that I have no control over what is in the
paper. Miller then asked if he could think about it and I advised in order te maintain his credibility to his state of mind, which is an
important element of this crime, at the time of the incident and reasons for going forward he would need to decide now. He then stated
he did not wish to press charges and asked if I could speak with Weil about the incident and I stated I would.

I then went to Weil's residence and he related the following. Weil confirmed he has known Miller for several years and only from
the store. Weil stated Miller has asked him several times in the past if he or friends of his can park in Weil's drive and walk to Ravinia
since Weil lives across the street from the north Opus priority lot. Weil has always denied permission and feels Miller is frustrated
about not being allowed and refuses to accept Weil's denial and is getting more aggressive in his requests.

On the morning in question Weil states Miller stood in his personal space and again asked to park in his drive wayNor Ravinia. Weil
again denied and Miller continued to stand very near him following him around the store. Weil states he repeatedly asked Miller to
stop talking to him and not stand so close to him at which time Miller asked Weil sarcastically if he needed to take more psych
"medicine”. Weil states he was attempting to get away from Miller when he went to get his coffee and that Miller pursued him and
continued to stand very near him. Miller stated he felt intimidated and threatened by Miller's proximity at which time he told Miller if
he did not back away from him he would throw the coffee on him. Miller then stated "go ahcad" and Weil then stated to Miller he
would never do that. Weil then left the store.

1 then advised Weil that Miller did not want this incident investigated further but that it would be good if he was going to continue
to frequent the store when Miller is there that he should net talk to him and that I would be making the same request to Miller. Weil

agreed.

I then contacted Miller and advised him of what Weil stated and that in the future if someone asks to be left alone that he should
honor that request. I also advised Miller that Weil agreed not to talk to him in the future and Miller agreed to the same.

On 06/27/13 I retrieved a voicemail from Miller, which he left on 06/26/13, stating on 06/24/13 Weil had spoken to him against my
"order" at the store. Miller then responded to the station on 06/26/13 and related the following. On 06/24/13 Weil had gone against
my "order" that he was not to speak to Miller and that he should have repercussions for doing so. Miller was advised that I do not
have the authority to "order'' people not to speak to someone and that there was nothing I could do about it. Miller then stated he was
threatened and that Weil stated he was going to "get him" for contacting the police about the previous incident. I advised Miller that
statement, although regrettable, was not criminal in nature due to its ambiguity and that it could mean several different things. I
advised Miller, has I did previously on 06/24, the elements of assault and that the interaction between the two on the 24th did not meet
the requirements, Miller stated he understood and agreed but that he had spoken with a friend and decided he wished Weil to be
charged for the 06/24 incident. I advised Miller he had already declined to press charges concerning that incident and that his state of
mind the day of the 24th had not changed due to what ever his friend had told him or his interaction with Weil on the 26th. Miller
then stated I was not taking the incident seriously and that he wanted a second opinion from a different Officer. I advised him that 1
could not take this incident more seriously than offering him a full investigation and the opportunity to sign complaints which he
declined and that it is not procedure to get a second opinion. He then asked to speak to my supervisor and he confirmed it was not
because he was dissatisfied with my handling of the case but because he wanted a second opinion.

Miller then spoke with Sgt. Lowman and advised him of the above. Sgt. Lowman gave Miller another opportunity to complete a
witness statement and Miller still was not committed to Weil being charged. Sgt. Lowman then advised Miller he could take the
witness statement with him and if he did decide to sign complaints he could drop it off at the station on my next duty day, which was
07/01, and that the case would be subsequently reviewed by the city attorney for possible charges.

I then phoned Weil and advised him the investigation had been reopened and the opportunity allotted Miller by Sgt. Lowman. 1
asked Weil if he wished to come to the station and make an official voluntary statement concerning the two incidents and he did.

At the psc I read Weil his Miranda warning which he stated he understood and signed.

Weil stated concerning his interaction with Miller on the 24th that he highly regretted it and that he attempted to apologize to
Miller for talking to him. I asked Weil what he meant when he said he was going to ''get" Miller and Weil stated he told Miller he was
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going to get him a "cops and robbers toy for Hanukkah since you like to play police so much". Weil stated he never said simply "I'm
going to get you". Weil then reiterated what he had told me on the 21st about their interaction on that day. Weil stated he has never
had any intention of harming Miller. Weil states he gets frustrated with Miller due to him entering his personal space when he speaks.
‘Weil stated he never intended to throw coffee on Miller and that he thinks Miller believes the same due to Miller stating go ahead"

when Weil threatened him if he wouldn't back up.
I then gave Weil a voluntary statement form to take with him and return to me on 07/01 if he wished.

On 07/01/13 during my shift neither Miller nor Weil responded to the psc with their respective statements.

On 07/06/13 1 found an envelope in the platoon basket with Miller's written statement. He also left a written note from Paul Crime,
Bob's Pantry employee, and a copy of an email from "Robert Kaplan" giving statements concerning the 06/21 incident, Miller did not
answer his phone so I left a message asking him to contact me concerning the other two statements and their validity.

1 will request an official written statement from Crimo in the near future.

OfficerID: Mflaig, Narrative Supplement

On 07/11/13 1 went to Bob's pantry and spoke with listed witness, Paul Crimo, who stated he did not wish to complete an official
witness statement. Weil, who happened to be in the store, then came to us to ask what the city attorney had decided at which time I
informed him the investigation was not complete and the case had not yet been submitted. I then advised him I was at the store to
request an official written statement from Crimo at which time Crimo stated he would make a written statement.

I then advised Miller that the copy of the email he submitted from listed witness, Robert Kaplan, was not acceptable due to its lack
of foundation. Miller then stated Kaplan was in the store and summoned him to us. I then asked if he wanted to make a written
statement concerning Miller and Weil's first interaction and he stated he did. We then went outside and Kaplan stated the following.

Kaplan stated he first heard Weil swearing in a loud voice that he hated Miller. Weil would settle down for sometime then swear at
Miller again at which time Kaplan states he asked Miller to stop swearing. Weil then apologized to Kaplan for swearing and again
settled down but started swearing again at Miller stating he was going to throw the coffee on him. Kaplan states he told him again to
stop swearing and again Weil apologized to Kaplan. Kaplan states Weil then became angry because he could not find his paper then
left. Kaplan stated he did not hear Weil asking Miller to stay away from him. He only heard Weil calling Miller an "asshole" and

saying that nobody likes him.
I then gave Kaplan a written statement form to complete and return to me at a later time and he returned to the store with Miller.

I then asked Crimo what he observed and he stated Weil ""went off" on Miller and that he threatened to pour coffee on him. Crimo
stated Weil did ask Miller several times to stay away from him, that he did not like him, and to just leave him alone and that Miller
continued to engage Weil until Weil left the store.

Written statement form alse left with Crimo.

Case to be reviewed by City Attorney's office after both completed written statements are returned.
OfficerlD: Mflaig, Narrative Supplement

On 07/19/13 I received an email from city attorney, Jody Gingiss, whe stated charges would not be filed in this case. Gingiss stated
the elements of the crime were not met, that Miller was the aggressor in this incident, and that Miller's actions after the incident bring

his fear of Weil and Miller's credibility into guestion.

Both Mr. Weil and Mr. Miller were advised.
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Supplemental Documents

id
Witness Statement Accident#

Name of Person Making Statemnent; Meek H . Milles

Address of Person Making Statement:

Telephone # & DOB:
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HIGHLAND PARK POLICE DEPARTMENT

1677 OLD DEERFIELD ROAD, HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 60035

MIRANDA WARNING

AFTER EACH PART OF THE FOLLOWING WARNING, THE OFFICER MUST DETERMINE WHETHER
THE SUSPECT UNDERSTANDS WHAT HE / SHE IS BEING TOLD.

Initial
1. You have the right to remain silent.
My/ 2. Anything you say can and will be used as evidence against you in court.

W 3. You have the right to consult with a lawyer and to ha\?e a lawyer present with you while you are being
questioned. .
4
4. f you want a lawyer but are unabl& to pay for one, a lawysr will be-appointed to represent you free of any

cost to you.

W $. You may stop talking to me at any time and you may also demand a lawyer at any time. Knowing these rights,
do you want to talk to me without having a lawyer present?

ADDITIONAL JUVENILE WARNINGS - For Subjects Under 18
(If Applicable)

ﬁ 6. As a juvenile, you must be aware that you may consult with your parents or legal guardian before any
questioning begins and you may also have them present during any questioning if you so desire.

7. Asajuvenile, you must be aware that anything you say can and will be used against you in subsequent
criminal proceedings if the case is transferred from the Juvenile Court to adult criminal proceedings after

appropriate hearings in Juvenile Court.

8. Additional advisement for persons 17 years of age: If the alleged offense being investigated is charged as a felony, proceedings
may be held in the adult court system.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS

The above statement of my rights has been read and explained fo me and | fully understand what my rights are.
| am ready and willing to answer questions or to make a statement without first consulting with a lawyer or

without having a lawyer present during questioning.

In waiving my right to remain silent, | wish to state that no promises or threats have been made to me and no
persuasicn ar coercion has been used against me.

St v o
SE_ZOAJZ/L 'l A e/ Date: % %43
" jects name - print ) __ . gz /,’_5\5“ .
Office;} : 7*’7’{\7(// T P
Witness: Inc. #: /3 '07(/227?_
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DATE: E//{/{f Highland Park Police Department Incident # Qﬁ

Accident #
Witness Statement celden
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Address of Person Making Statement: 3 5 57L(j5flfU5 g e H( gk ca/’ﬁf/ﬂ
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Accident #

iy ! LN/
DATEﬂ! M {E Highland Park Police Department Incident # 3 /7 fo

Witness Statement

Name of Person Making Statement : ’Z’B‘A- kS_PIW\

Address of Person Making Statement;

B

Telephone # & DOB: )
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Officer Unit #

Signature of Witness Making Statement
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Print Date/Time:
Login ID:
Case Number:

Case

07/08/2022 14:37
llapaglia
2012-00006260

Case Report

Summary
PD Highland Park
i ORI Number: 1L0490700
A gl

Case Number:

Location:

2012-00006260
55 ST JOHNS AVE
Highland Park, IL 80035

Reporting Officer ID: 110 - Rubel

Offenses

Incident Type: Public Accident
Occurred From: 06/05/2012 13:10
Occurred Thru:  06/056/2012 13:10
Disposition:

Disposition Date:

Reported Date:  06/05/2012 13:10 Tuesday

No. Group/ORI Crime Code

Statute Description Counts

Subjects

Type

No. Name

Victim

Witness

Arrests

1

1

Sex
Female,

Pho; Race
White

T

Female

Arrest No.

Name

Address Date/Time Type Age

Property

Date

Code

Type

Make Model Description Tag No. ltem No.

Vehicles

No. Role

Vehicle Type

Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: Rrubel, Narrative

On 6-5-12 at 1:11p I, Ofc. Rubel #110 responded to 40 St. Johns Ave, reference a Public Accident. On scene I met withS D
already being treated by Highland Park Fire Department personnel. stated that as she was walking south on the bike path
toward the north end of the parking lot to Braeside train she tripped and fell to the ground. stated she did not know or see
what she tripped on. stated that she fell on her right side and she struck the right side of her face. —h ad her
right arm in a sling placed by Fire Department personnel prior to my arrival.qalso had scrape on the right side of her nose
possibly caused by sunglasses she stated she was wearing at the time of the fall. I observe wearing Reebok walking type
shoes that appeared in good condition with good tread. I observed the area where was walking. The area in which she was
walking was a dirt path leading from the established Green Bay Trail into the north end of Braeside train parking lot. The dirt path
appears to be an undeveloped shortcut between the train station and the Green Bay Trail. The true Green Bay Trail follows a paved
sidewalk which enters into the train station lot near St Johns Avenue. The unestablished dirt path goes around a fence and signs which
direct users to follow the established, paved trail. fell next to Parking Space #0832. The parking lot has a 6 inch raised
curb located at the north end of the parking lot which separates the parking lot from the dirt path which has been trampled between

bushes. The bushes are approximately 4 feet high with an opening approximately 3 feet wide at this location. -was
transported to the Hospital by A32 and treated b at the time of the fall stated they
were walking from the path into the parking lot when her {riend just fell. tated she did not know if she tripped over

something in the area. —rrovided me with a Witness statement (attached). Insurance forms completed (attached). Photos
oI injuries taken along with area where fall occurred. Nothing further at this time...
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Supplemental Documents

DATE: é*ﬁ'lz y Highland Park Police Department Incident# 12~ 0626

Witness Statement Ac’:::ldent #

%

Name of Person Making Statement :

Address of Person Making Statement:

Bl

Telephone # & DOB: %
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DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

DATE: JUNE 6, 2012
To: DOROTHY FORREST, FINANCE

From: DAVID L. ScHwaARz, DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

SuBJecT: INCIDENT # 12-06260

Attached is a copy of the following incident:

INCIDENT 12-06260 —~ This incident was a public accident that occurred at 40 St Johns
Avenue. The victim was walking on the bike path when she tripped and fell. The victim fell to
her right side and sustained injuries to her right arm and right side of her face. Ambulance 32
transported the victim to the HPER for treatment. See ‘the attached report for more detailed
information.

This is being forwarded for your information and transmittal to the insurance company.

DLS:lad
Atachment:  Report #12-06268 ;

C: 1206269 v/

LYCMO 12\Public Accidant Reports\OF INGIDENT 12 06260.00C




Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:41 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: 1L0480700
Case Number: 2012-00000215
Case
Case Number:  2012-00000215 Incident Type: Sale Alcohol to Minor
Location: 55 ST JOHNS AVE Occurred From: 01/05/2012 16:15
Highland Park, IL 60035 Occurred Thru:  01/05/2012 16:17
Reporting Officer ID: 124 - Robertstad Disposition:
Disposition Date:
Reported Date:  01/05/2012 17:42 Thursday
Offenses
No. Group/ORI Crime Code Statute Description Counts
1 1L0490700 2210 119.525 Sales of liquor to minors 1
Subjects
Type No. Name Address Phone Race Sex DOB/Age
Tnvolved in TS VW $ U oo vae WA,
Incident
20
Suspect/Offender 1 Phillips, Joshua G 1311 NHOOD AV S i vete R
Chicagpo, IL 60060 49
Arrests
Arrest No. Name Address Date/Time Type Age
9122 A Phillips, Joshua G 55 ST JOHNS AVE Highland 01/05/2012 17:42 Summoned/Cited/Notified 49
Park, IL 60035
Property
Date Code Type Make Model Description Tag No. Item No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color License Plate State
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OfficerID: Ehernandez, Narrative

On Thursday January 5, 2012 at 4:15 pm Detective Evans and I were conducting an alcohol compliance check at Bob’s Pantry
and Deli (55 St. Johns Ave) utilizing a 20 year old special agent. The special agent was dropped off outside the location and we watched
as he entered the establishment. We parked our unmarked squad on the public street in front of the establishment. We observed the
special agent walk to the alcoholic beverage section and retrieve an item and walk to the checkout line. We observed a M/W employee
complete the sale of the alcohol and the special agent walked out of the establishment towards our unmarked squad and entered.

Once inside the special agent stated that the M/W employee asked for his ID and looked at it, looked at him, handed him the ID back
and completed the sale of the alcohol. The special agent paid with a $20 bill, that was photographed earlier, and he received one $5
dollar bill, three $1 dollar bills, and a nickel in return. The special agent advised us that he retrieved a six pack of “312 Urban Wheat
Ale Goose Island Chicago beer” and that was what the employee had completed the sale for. The special agent turned over the six pack
of “312 Urban Wheat Ale Goose Island Chicago beer” and the change ($8.05) that he received to me. Detective Evans and I went inside
the establishment to speak with the employee.

We met and spoke with Joshua Phillips at the counter. We asked him if he had just sold the six pack of “312 Urban Wheat Ale Goose
Island Chicago beer” we were holding to a young man and he stated “Yes”. We asked him if he checked the ID of the young man and
he stated “Yes” We asked him if he realized that the young man was only 20 years old and he remained quiet. After a pause he stated
that he thought the young man was 21 years old. We asked him if he asked the young man his age and he stated “No”. We advised him
that we were conducting alcohol compliance checks on several businesses in Highland Park including that one. We advised him that he
would be cited for sale of alcohol to 2 minor and assigned a court date. He stated he would contact his boss and let him know. I issued
J. Phillips administrative citation HP 014730 for Sale of alcohol to Minor 119.525 with a court date of February 16, 2012, 900am at
Highland Park City Hall, 1707 St. Johns Ave. Highland Park, IL. 60035. Photographs were taken of the alcohol (six pack of “312
Urban Wheat Ale Goose Island Chicago beer”) that was purchased. The special agent was subpoenaed to the court date and he also
completed a witness statement to include in the case.

OfficerID: Sfishman, Narrative Supplement

On this date, I served the Notice of Hearing to Paul Crime at Bob's Pantry for Bob Crimo to appéar before the liquor c:)mmissioh.
.

OfficerID: Sgallagher, Narrative Supplement

On 04-20-12 at 3:37pm along with Detective Fishman I responded to 55 St. Johns Ave. Bob's Pantry and met with owner Robert
Crimo. I provided Crimo with findings and order from the liquor control commission. I then went over the order with Crimo and
asked him if he had any questions. Crimo related that he had locks already installed on the cooler and agreed to removed the liquor
and lock the cooler doors as required. I further advised Crimo that he was not able to sell alcohol for 14 days starting on today's date.

Crimo stated that he understood all of the findings and had no further questions.

A copy of the findings and order has been attached to this case.
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Supplemental Documents

/5 i; P Highland Park Police Department  Incident# =002/ 5
DATE:

Accident #

Witness Statement

Name of Person Making Statement :

Address of Person Making Statement:

Telephone # & DOB:
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COMPLAINT NO.
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WARNING: FAILURE TO APPEAR AT A
SCHEDULED HEARING MAY RESULT
IN A DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY
AND A CIVIL JUDGEMENT ENTERED
AGAINST YQU,
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LE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

MON DATE YEAR  TIME
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HIGHLAND PARK, JLLINOIS 60035
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PROOF OF SERVICE
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SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this 30

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
NOTAH%EEIE L. DAYBOLL

o) LIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Y PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/28/2013
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Case Report

Summary
Print Date/Time: 07/08/2022 14:42 PD Highland Park
Login ID: llapaglia ORI Number: 1L0490700
Case Number: 2011-00008459
Case
Case Number:  2011-00008459 Incident Type:  Public Accident

55 ST JOHNS AVE
Highland Park, IL. 60035
Reporting Officer ID: 122 - Hyndman

Location:

07/04/2011 10:03
07/04/20110:03

Occurred From:
Occurred Thru:
Disposition:
Disposition Date:

Reported Date:  07/04/2011 10:03 Monday

Offenses
Elo. Group/ORi Crime Codi _ Statute Descriptiog F:_OL_mt_s
Subjects )
Type No. Name Address Phone Race Sex DOB/Age
Victim i Male
Witness Male
Witness Male
Witness Male
Arrests
Arrest No. Namse Address Date/Time Type Age
Property
Date Code Type Make Modet Description Tag No. Item No.
Vehicles
No. Role Vehicle Type Year Make Model Color  License Plate State
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OfficerID: Abrell, Narrative

On 7/4/11, at approximately 10:05 am, I responded to the above location reference a Public Accident, where the victim fell off his
bicycle. Prior to my arrival, I heard over the radio that the fire department was transporting the victim to Highland Park Hospital.
When I arrived to the accident scene, I observed a male subject sitting on the sidewalk next to two bicycles. I spoke to the subject who
identified himself as* I asked him what happened and he stated his friend, ) v =s riding in the front
of their pack of approximately 8 riders and he looked back to check which direction they would proceed in. He hit a "divot" in the
roadway and fell off his bike. I asked him if he saw the accident and he related he saw him fall down, but was told by another rider
that he looked back.— explained that his wife was on the way to pick him and both bicycles up.

I looked at the roadway and observed a sunken area of roadway that created a pothole. The pothole was located in front of 57 St.
Johns Ave on the west side of the southbound lane. It measured approximately 1 foot 5 inches across east to west and 2 feet across
north to south. It was 82 feet south of the manhole across from 75 St Johns address and 4 feet east of the west curbline. The deepest
part of the manhole measured approximately 2 inches. Ilooked a /GNP ike which was a white and orange Trek CLV2
Carbon road bike. The serial number on the bottom of the frame read WT'U024T225G. The chain was intact on the gear sprocket and
I observed scratches to the left handle bar, left side of the seat and along the left side of the pedals. I photographed the roadway and
the bike.

arrived on scene and they took custody of bike. I responded to the hospital and observed two other
males dressed in cycling gear standing outside the hospital with I asked them if they saw the accident involving
and they said yes. They were identified a an related he was riding second rider
W and they were southbound on St Johns Ave approaching Lake Cook Rd, going approximately 15 MPH. (il
ooked back over his shoulder while holding his handle bars with only one hand. He hit the pothole in the roadway and lost
control of his bike and fell off. (MMM lated he observed the same as he was riding third rider behind (P2

1 entered the hospital and met with in a room in the emergency department. ad abrasions to his left
arm and was complaining of left hip pain. I asked him what happened and he related a similar accounit as everyone else. He stated he
was riding first in their group and looked back to verify which direction they were going ‘to continue in. He stated he held the handle
bars with his left hand only and looked back over his left shoulder. it the pothole in the roadway and lost contrel falling
down onto his left side. I photographed his injuries to his arm. I asked him if he had abrasions anywhere else and he said no. I
observed an older scabbed over abrasion to his left knee and he stated it was a previous injury. —was being treated by{l)

I completed the city insurance form.

OfficerID: Abrell, Narrative Supplement

On 7/27/11, I contacted all the witnesses,—and the victim-
about providing a written statement.

I spoke to l'Hnd he provided me the e-mail address o send him the blank witness statement
form. I entailed 1t to and he related he would complete it a 0 me. elated.kad surgery

on his pelvis and was at a rehabilitation center in Glenview.

I left voice mail messages for — to call me back to arrange for completing written statements.
On 7/28/11, I received a voice mail message from a female who identified herself asq She stated

as recovering from his injuries and if I wanted to call her she could tell me what happened. I called her back and left a
voicemail message advising her I could email or fax a copy of our witness statement if she provided me an email address or fax
number.

On 8/5/11, Y received a voice mail message fron-methewitness statement. He left me his cell phone number of
U 1 d stated I could fax the statement form to dn 8/6/11, I faxed a Witness Statement form to —

On 8/6/11, I called nd he answered the phone. I asked him if I could send him a copy of the witness statement form and

he provided me emh

stated he was traveling but would try to complete the statement next week sometime, I emailed— copy of the Witness

Statement form.
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On 8/7/11, I called the Horwat residence again and _nswered the phone. I asked him if he had an email address to send him
the Witness Statement form and he provided me with address, I advised him to print it out, complete it and
mail it back attention my name and he stated he would.

OfficerID: Abrell, Narrative Supplement

On 8/10/11, I received a written statement in the mail fron—l turned it in to be attached to the case.
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Supplemental Documents
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DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

ADNMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

DATE: Jury 11, 2011

To: DOROTHY FORREST, FINANCE

FRrROM: DavID L. SCHWARZ, DEPUTY CHIEF OF POLICE

Sussecr:  INCIDENT % 11-08459

Attached is a copy of the following incident:

INCIDENT 11-08459 — This incident was a public accident that occurred at 55 St. Johns Avenue.
The victim was leading a group of riders when looked back towards the group; he then hit a pothole in
the road, lost his balance and fell off his bicycle. The victim had abrasions to his lsft arm and had hip
pain. HPFD transported the victim to the HPER for ireatment. See the attached report for more

detailed information.

This is being forwarded for your information and transmittal to the Insurance company.

DLS:lad
Attachment  Report #11-08459

C: 1108450

LACMO 11\Pyblic Accicient Reports\DF INCIDENT 11 08458.00C



AUG-B5-2011 96:22 From:HIGHLAND PARK 911

DATE: ﬁzeifg"//

Witness Statement

Name of Person Making State
Address of Person Making Statement:

Telephone # & DOB:

Highland Park Palice Departh

Inéident #

Accident #

n-g459
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i( 1 Highland Park Police Department Incident # _ﬂ:ﬁf_’o’
DATE: L1NLY

Witness Statement Accident #

Name of Person Making Stateme

Address of Person Making Statement:

Telephone # & DOB:
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